

No. S249923
IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Changzhou Sinotype Technology Co., Ltd.,

Appellant/Defendant,

vs.

Rockefeller Technology Investments (Asia),

Respondent/Plaintiff.

Second Appellate District Court of Appeal
Civil No.: B272170

Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No.: BS149995

Judicial Officer Information:
The Honorable Randolph Hammock,
Presiding in Dept. 47 [(213) 633-0647]

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

After a Published Opinion

of the Second District Court of Appeal, Division Three

Case No. B272170

Steve Qi, Esq. (SBN 228223)
LAW OFFICES OF STEVE QI & ASSOCIATES
388 E. Valley Blvd., Suite 200
Alhambra, CA 91801
Tel: (626) 282.9878
Fax: (626) 282.8968
Email: steveqi@sqilaw.com

Attorney for Appellant and Answering party:
Changzhou Sinotype Technology Co., Ltd.

Steven L. Sugars, Esq. (SBN 154799)
LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN L. SUGARS
388 E. Valley Blvd., Suite 200
Alhambra, CA 91801
Telephone: (626) 243-3343
Facsimile: (626) 609-0439
Email: sugarslaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant and Answering party:
Changzhou Sinotype Technology Co., Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION1

A. Review in this case should be denied because the Court of Appeal’s unanimous, well-reasoned, straightforward Opinion, as to which Petitioner failed to Petition for a Rehearing, is consistent with other decisions in this area, follows existing law and is neither controversial nor particularly important to the legal or business community.....1

B. Statement of the Case.....4

C. Statement of Appealability.....7

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ARE SET FORTH IN THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION.....8

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND FOR CONSIDERING A PETITION FOR REVIEW IN THIS CASE, WHEREIN PETITIONER FAILED TO FILE A PETITION FOR REHEARING IN THE COURT OF APPEAL9

IV. ARGUMENT12

A. THE COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THAT THE MOTION TO VACATE THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT CONFIRMING THE ARBITRATION AWARD SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT IS VOID FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THE HAGUE CONVENTION WITH THE HAGUE CONVENTION.....12

V. CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE AS TO WORD COUNT.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	Page
<u>Peralta vs. Heights Medical Center</u> , (1988) 485 U.S. 80.....	14
<u>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</u> , (2017) <u>U.S.</u> , [137 S. Ct. 1504, 197 L.Ed.2d 826].....	2,20,25
<u>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</u> (1988) 486 U.S. 694.....	15
<u>FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES</u>	
<u>Brockmeyer v. May</u> , (9th Cir. 2004) 383 F.3d 798	19
<u>DeJames v. Magnificence Carriers, Inc.</u> , (3d Cir. 1981) 654 F.2d 280.....	20
<u>CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<u>People v. Bransford</u> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 885	11
<u>People v. Peevy</u> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1184.....	11
<u>CALIFORNIA COURTS OF APPEAL CASES</u>	
<u>311 South Spring Street Co. v. Dept. of Gen. Services</u> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1009	7
<u>Carlson v. Eassa</u> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 684.....	7
<u>Carlson v. Home Team Pest Defense, Inc.</u> , (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 619	10
<u>Carr v. Kamins</u> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 929.....	7
<u>Cochran v. Linn</u> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 245	8
<u>County of San Diego v. Gorham</u> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1215	10
<u>Dr. Ing. H.C.F. Porsche A.G. vs. Superior Court</u> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 755	14,25
<u>Floveyor Internat., LTD. vs. Superior Court</u> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 789	13
<u>Generale Bank Nederland, N.V. v. Eyes of the Beholder Ltd.</u> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1384.....	7

Honda Motor Co. vs. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1043.....14

J.M. v. G.H. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 92510

Kott vs. Superior Court (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1126.....15,25

Shapiro v. Clark (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 11287

Stowe vs. Matson, (1954) 94 Cal.App.2d 678.....14

TREATIES OF THE UNITED STATES

Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents, Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, 658 U.N.T.S. 163, more commonly called the “Hague Convention” passim

A Specific Article of the Hague Convention: Article 12,15

A Specific Article of the Hague Convention: Article 521,24,25

A Specific Article of the Hague Convention: Article 816

A Specific Article of the Hague Convention: Article 102,6,15,16,19,20,21

A Specific Article of the Hague Convention: Article 1516

A Specific Article of the Hague Convention: Article 1616
